

01
06.01.2026
Court No. 10
AGM

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

W.P.A 25743 of 2025

**Akbar Ali
-versus-
Union of India & Ors.**

**Mr. Saptarshi Roy.
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Biplab Guha.
Ms. Debarati Sen (Bose).
... For the State.**

**Mr. Swapan Kumar Paul.
... For the respondent no. 5.**

**Mr. Chirantan Dawn.
... For the respondent nos 1 to 4.**

1. The matter has appeared in the list under the heading 'To Be Mentioned' for correction of the order dated 23rd December, 2025.

2. It is submitted by the petitioner that despite there being an order of interim order, inadvertently the same has not gone down in the order dated 23rd December, 2025.

3. "The respondents are restrained from taking any coercive steps against the petitioner till the next date of hearing." The same shall form a part of the order dated 23.12.2025.

4. The order dated 23rd December, 2025 is corrected accordingly. The remaining part of the said order will remain unaltered.

5. Let this order be read along with the order dated 23rd December, 2025.

6. Let this matter appear on 12th February, 2026.

(Smita Das De, J.)